ZTE COMMUNICATIONS
June 2022 Vol. 20 No. 2
DUONG Quang-Thang, VO Quoc-Trinh, PHAN Thuy-Phuong, OKADA Minoru
Special Topic Dynamic Power Transmission Using Common RF Feeder with Dual Supply
Dynamic Power Transmission UsingDynamic Power Transmission Using
Common RF Feeder with Dual SupplyCommon RF Feeder with Dual Supply
DUONG Quang⁃Thang1, VO Quoc⁃Trinh2,
PHAN Thuy⁃Phuong1, OKADA Minoru1

nected to a common radio frequency (RF) feeder driven by a pair of two power supplies. Using a common RF feeder for multiple transmitter
coils reduces the power electronic redundancy compared to a conventional system, where each transmitter coil is individually driven by one
switched-mode power supply. Currently, wireless charging of electric vehicles is recommended to operate in the frequency range of 85 kHz
and beyond. In this frequency range, the signal wavelength is shorter than about 3.5 km. Therefore, a charging pad longer than several hun⁃
dred meters is subject to the standing wave effect. In such a case, the voltage significantly varies along the RF feeder, resulting in a variation
in the received power level when the receiver moves. Specifically, the received power significantly deteriorates when the receiver is nearby a
node of the voltage standing wave. In this paper, we employ a pair of two power sources which are electrically separated by an odd-integer
number of the quarter wavelength to drive the RF feeder. As a result, the voltage standing wave generated by one power source is comple⁃
mented by that of the other, leading to stable received power and transmission efficiency at all the receiver’s positions along with the charging
pad. Simulation results at the 85 kHz frequency band verify the output power stabilization effect of the proposed design. It is worth noting that
the proposed concept can also be applied to simultaneous wireless information and power transfer (SWIPT) for passive radio frequency identi⁃
fication (RFID) tags by raising the operation frequency to higher industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) bands, e.g., 13.56 MHz and employ⁃
ing similar modulation methods as in the current RFID technology.
Keywords: dynamic charging; common RF feeder; standing wave; dual power supply
Citation (IEEE Format) : Q.-T. Duong, Q.-T. Vo, T.-P. Phan, et al.,“Dynamic power transmission using common RF feeder with dual supply,”
ZTE Communications, vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 28–36, Jun. 2022. doi: 10.12142/ZTECOM.202202005.
1 Introduction
Dynamic charging for moving electric vehicles (EVs) is
considered a complement to the capacity limitation of
battery technology[1–5] in increasing the driving

tems for roadway-powered electric vehicles [J]. IEEE journal of emerging and
selected topics in power electronics, 2015, 3(1): 18 – 36. DOI: 10.1109/
JESTPE.2014.2343674
[3] SHIN J, SHIN S, KIM Y, et al. Design and implementation of shaped magnetic-
resonance-based wireless power transfer system for roadway-powered moving
electric vehicles [J]. IEEE transactions on industrial electronics, 2014, 61(3):
1179–1192. DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2258294
[4] XIA N H, YUAN Z P, ZHU Y M, et al. Integrated receiver with high misalign⁃
ment tolerance used in dynamic wireless charging [J]. IET electric power appli⁃
cations, 2020, 14(10): 1918–1924. DOI: 10.1049/iet-epa.2019.0163
[5] VU V-B, DAHIDAH M, PICKERT V, et al. A high-power multiphase wireless
dynamic charging system with low output power pulsation for electric vehicles
[J]. IEEE journal of emerging and selected topics in power electronics, 2020, 8
(4): 3592–3608. DOI: 10.1109/JESTPE.2019.2932302
[6] COVIC G A, BOYS J T. Inductive power transfer [J]. Proceedings of the IEEE,
2013, 101(6): 1276–1289. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2013.2244536
[7] MILLER J M, ONAR O C, WHITE C, et al. Demonstrating dynamic wireless
charging of an electric vehicle: the benefit of electrochemical capacitor smooth⁃
ing [J]. IEEE power electronics magazine, 2014, 1(1): 12–24. DOI: 10.1109/
MPEL.2014.2300978
[8] ZHU Q W, WANG L F, GUO Y J, et al. Applying LCC compensation network to
dynamic wireless EV charging system [J]. IEEE transactions on industrial elec⁃
tronics, 2016, 63(10): 6557–6567. DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2529561
[9] LEE W Y, HUH J, CHOI S Y, et al. Finite-width magnetic mirror models of mono
and dual coils for wireless electric vehicles [J]. IEEE transactions on power elec⁃
tronics, 2013, 28(3): 1413–1428. DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2206404
[10] COVIC G A, BOYS J T. Modern trends in inductive power transfer for trans⁃
portation applications [J]. IEEE journal of emerging and selected topics in
power electronics, 2013, 1(1): 28–41. DOI: 10.1109/JESTPE.2013.2264473
[11] POZAR D M. Microwave engineering, 4th ed [M]. Hoboken, USA: John Wiley
& Sons, 2011
[12] LAN J Y, YANG N, LI K Y. A novel resonant network for a WPT system with
constant output voltage [C]//IEEE Conference on Energy Internet and Energy
System Integration (EI2). IEEE, 2017: 1–5. DOI: 10.1109/EI2.2017.8245235
[13] CAI C S, WANG J H, FANG Z J, et al. Design and optimization of load-
independent magnetic resonant wireless charging system for electric vehicles [J].
IEEE access, 2018, 6: 17264–17274. DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2810128
Biographies
DUONG Quang-Thang (thang@is.naist. jp) received the BE, ME, and PhD de⁃
grees in communications engineering from Osaka University, Japan in 2009,
2011, and 2014, respectively. He is currently an assistant professor with the